
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
UK FRIED CHICKEN 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Tuesday 

2 April 2013 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) 
Pam Light 
Linda Van den Hende 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin - 01708 432432) 
james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 April 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 10) 

 

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 11 - 46) 

 
 Application for a premises licence for UK Fried Chicken, 126 North Street, Romford. 

 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration & Member Support 
Manager 

 
 
 



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
2 April 2013 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

James Goodwin (01708) 432432 
e-mail: james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required, 
the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the 
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application 
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and 
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Licensing Sub Committee, 2 April 2013 

 
 
 
1. Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee, 

with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the 
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum 
of two. 

 
1.2 A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing an 

application where he or she: 
1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the 

previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services 
Committee; or 

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to 
the application, are located; or 

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the 
application or;  

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application. 
 
2. Roles of other participants: 
 
2.1 The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor 

is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions. 
 

2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the 
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient 
administration 

 
3. Chairman’s Briefing meeting: 
 
3.1 Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the Legal 

Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is required of 
any issues contained in the application or any representation. 

 
3.2 During this preliminary meeting no decision will have been made or 

discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or 
representations. 

 
4. Location and facilities: 
 
4.1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
4.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is 

given at least five working days before the hearing. 

Page 2



Licensing Sub Committee, 2 April 2013 

 
 
 
5. Notification of attendance: 
 
5.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent). 
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on 
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
6. Procedural matters: 
 
6.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

 
6.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

• details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

• relevant legislation ; 

• relevant Licensing Policy; and 

• the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

• Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

• Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupation. 

Page 3



Licensing Sub Committee, 2 April 2013 

 
 
 

Representations: 
 

• The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any 
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party 
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the 
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf. 

 

• This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally 
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute 
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee 
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that 
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

• Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any 
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s 
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time 
available to the party in question to make their representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

• the Chief Officer of Police; 

• the Fire Authority; 

• the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

• the Local Planning Authority; 

• the Local environmental Health Authority; 

• the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

• the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

• a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

• any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

• the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
 

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee, 2 April 2013 

 
 
 

Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

 
8. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
8.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

• Applications for conversion of existing licences where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the application 
first being received. In default of a decision being made the application 
will be treated as being granted; 

 

• Applications for variation of existing licences where the Sub-Committee 
must make a determination within 2 months of the application first being 
received. In default of a decision being made the application will be 
treated as being rejected; 

 

• Applications for conversion of existing club certificates where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the application 
being first received. In default of a decision being made the application 
will be treated as being granted; 

 

• Applications for variation of existing club certificates where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the application 
being first received. In default of a decision being made the application 
will be treated as being rejected; 

• Applications made by holders of justices’ licences for personal licences 
must be determined within 3 months of the application first being 

Page 5



Licensing Sub Committee, 2 April 2013 

 
 
 

received. In default of a decision not being made within this period the 
application will be treated as being granted; 

• Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
9.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
10.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

• it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

• that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
11.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
12.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

 
 

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee 

Section 1 - Licensing Officer’s report 

Appendix 1 - Copy of the Application 

Appendix 2 - Map of the Local Area 

Appendix 3 - Representation 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8



5
LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE
02 04 2013 

REPORT

Subject heading: Application for a Premises Licence at UK 
Fried Chicken, 126 North Street, Romford, 
RM1 1DL 

Report author and contact details: Arthur Hunt – Licensing Officer 
01708 432777 
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by Mr Cuma Opan under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by 
Havering’s Licensing Authority on the 6th February 2013.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 

The premises is a mid-terraced unit with the licensed premises on the ground floor.  
The adjoining properties are all commercial units with some residential properties 
above. These commercial units range from food outlets to premises offering beauty 
treatments.

The premises is situated on the east side of North Street about 75 metres from the 
junction with Ingrave Road.

North Street is a busy road which is used as a primary route into and out of 
Romford Town centre. It is situated outside the ring road. It is serviced by several 
bus routes with stops and bus shelters close to the premises on both sides of the 
road.

The premises is situated in Romford Town Ward.

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee. 

Details of the application 

This application comes about due to the original premises licence (copy attached 
below) lapsing after the licence holder for the premises, UK Fried Chicken Ltd, was 
dissolved on the 20th September 2011. Under section 27 of The Licensing Act 
2003:-

A premises licence lapses if the holder of the licence:- 

a) dies,  
b) becomes a person who lacks capacity (within the meaning of the Mental 

Capacity Act 2005) to hold the licence,  
c) becomes insolvent,  
d) is dissolved, or
e) if it is a club, ceases to be a recognised club. 

Page 9



Licensing Sub Committee, 02 April 2013 

Application for: 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday – Wednesday 23:00 hrs 00:00 hrs 

Thursday  23:00 hrs 01:00 hrs 

Friday – Saturday  23:00 hrs 02:00 hrs 

Seasonal variations and non-standard timings 

There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings attached to this 
application. 

Comments and observations on the application 

The applicant acted in accordance with the appropriate premises licence 
regulations relating to the advertising of the application at the premises.  At the 
time of writing this report the Licensing Authority was unable to confirm whether an 
appropriate public notice had been installed in a local newspaper in accordance 
with regulation 25(b). 

Temporary event notices 

The premises has operated under the authority of four temporary event notices 
covering 11 days subsequent to the application’s submission:- 

08/02/13 – 09/02/13 
14/02/13 – 16/02/13 
22/02/13 – 23/02/13 
28/02/13 – 02/03/13 

Summary 

There was one valid representation against this application from an interested 
person.

Details of representations 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 

! The prevention of crime and disorder 

! The prevention of public nuisance 

! The protection of children from harm 

! Public safety 

Page 10



Licensing Sub Committee, 02 April 2013 

Interested person’s representation 

A representation was made by one interested person who makes representation 
against this application primarily in relation to “the prevention of crime and 
disorder” and “the prevention of public nuisance” licensing objectives. 

The interested person’s representation urges the Licensing Sub-Committee “to 
reject the application in its entirety for the reasons given but if they are minded to 
grant, to impose robust conditions to prevent the problems of noise and litter, anti-
social behaviour, public nuisance etc.”

Responsible authorities’ representations

There were no representations from any of the responsible authorities: 

Havering’s Licensing Authority 
The Metropolitan Police 
Public Health 
The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority 
The Trading Standards Service 
Planning Control & Enforcement 
Children & Families Service 

Page 11



Licensing Sub Committee, 02 April 2013 

Page 12



Licensing Sub Committee, 02 April 2013 

Premises licence number 003259 

Part 1 - Premises details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

UK Fried  Chicken and Pizza
126 North Street, Romford RM1 1DL 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

Not applicable 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

Late Night Refreshment 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

Sunday to Wednesday 23.00 to 01.00 
Thursday to Saturday 23.00 to 02.00 

The opening hours of the premises 

Sunday to Wednesday 23.00 to 01.00 
Thursday to Saturday 23.00 to 02.00 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

Not applicable 

Part 2 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence 

UK Fried  Chicken Ltd
126 North Street, Romford RM1 1DL 

1 of 3

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 

Page 13



Licensing Sub Committee, 02 April 2013 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable)

6495441

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Not applicable 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Not applicable 

Annex 2 – Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 

1) The CCTV system shall be in operation at the premises at all times when 
the premises are used for licensable activities. Recorded images shall be 
kept for 28 days and be available for inspection by police and Council 
officers at all reasonable times. 

2) Customers shall be kept well away from any cooking areas/hot surfaces and 
in front of the serving counter. 

3) Signs shall be displayed inside the premises asking customers to leave the 
shop area quietly, and respect the rights of any local residents. 

4) The management and staff shall be briefed in the importance of their 
responsibilities towards children. 

5) No children under the age of 16 years shall be allowed in the premises after 
22.00 hours unless accompanied by an adult. 

2 of 3 

Mandatory Conditions 

None

Page 14



Licensing Sub Committee, 02 April 2013 

Annex 3 – Conditions Attached after a Hearing by the Licensing Authority 

No Hearing 

Annex 4 - Plans 

Plans held by Licensing Section London Borough of Havering 

Plans not to scale 

3 of 3 

Page 15



Licensing Sub Committee, 02 April 2013 

Part B 
Premises licence summary 

Premises licence number 003259 

Premises details 

Postal address of club, if any, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

UK Fried  Chicken and Pizza
126 North Street, Romford RM1 1DL 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

Not applicable 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

Late Night Refreshment 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

Sunday to Wednesday 23.00 to 01.00 
Thursday to Saturday 23.00 to 02.00 

The opening hours of the premises 

Sunday to Wednesday 23.00 to 01.00 
Thursday to Saturday 23.00 to 02.00 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 

Not applicable 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 

UK Fried  Chicken Ltd
126 North Street, Romford RM1 1DL

1 of 2

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 

Page 16



Licensing Sub Committee, 02 April 2013 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable)

6495441

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol 

Not applicable 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 

Restricted
2 of 2

Page 17



Page 18



APPENDIX 1 

Copy of Application 

Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Map of the area 

Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Valid Representation 

Page 39



Page 40



GT Licensing Consultants, 
31A Mildmay Road, 

Romford, 
Essex. 

RM7 7DA 
Tel 07810 826778  

em: gtlicensingconsultants@googlemail.com 
3/3/13

The Licensing Team
London Borough of Havering. 

Dear Sir / Madam, 

UK Fried Chicken & Pizza, 126 North Street, Romford, Essex RM1 1DL 

I wish to object to the application for a new Premises Licence made by Cuma Opan for UK 
Fried Chicken & Pizza, 126 North Street, Romford. The application is to allow the provision 
of late night refreshment to 00.00 (midnight) Sunday to Wednesday, 01.00 FD Thursday and 
02.00 FD Friday to Saturday. 

I am writing as a resident of the area. 

I object primarily under the Licensing Objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and 
public nuisance and due to the fact that the premises is located within a primarily residential 
area with considerable residential properties in North Street and the streets off North Street 
and Mawney Road being almost exclusively residential. 

If this Licence is granted this fast food take away will become just another magnet for people 
hanging around and drawing people in to buy food late at night delaying their return home. It 
is fair to assume most if not all the late night customers will have been drinking or be drunk 
after a night out drinking in Romford or elsewhere. People being served out of turn for 
example could easily trigger a fight or assault. You only have to have read The Romford 
Recorder recently to read of an extremely violent assault in a take away in the Town Centre 
following someone objecting to queue jumping. 

The shop will undoubtedly will lead to more noise nuisance, littering with empty cans, food 
wrappers and unfinished food dropped in the street or slung in gardens, broken bottles, 
urination, criminal damage and general Anti Social Behaviour.  

From my personal observations I forget how many times I have seen the Police at the take 
aways in that part of North Street and they were not buying food so must have been dealing 
with some incident of criminality. Where I live we share in the delight of noisy drunks 
returning from Romford and we don`t want them even later at night. 

There is nothing about litter, provisions of bins, litter patrols to clear the forecourt and 
immediate vicinity, no Notice asking customers to dispose of rubbish responsibly. 

Finally some Town Centre late night food premises have Door Supervisors late at night to 
prevent incidents of violence, reduce demands on Police time and ensure customers depart 
quietly and do not loiter to disturb residents, commit ASB etc.  

North Street is a transitory route from the Town Centre and close to it. As the owner wants to 
benefit from and profit from the trade of intoxicated persons is it not reasonable to expect a 
robust Operating Schedule and the employment of an SIA licensed Door Supervisor after 
23.00 Thursday to Saturday. 

Page 41



I urge the Licensing Sub Committee to reject the application in its entirety for the reasons 
given but if they are minded to grant to impose robust conditions to prevent the problems of 
noise and litter, anti social behaviour, public nuisance etc including those I have mentioned 
above.

Yours faithfully, 

Graham Hopkins 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

2 April 2013 (10.30  - 10.35 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Pam Light 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Van den Hende 
 

 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR UK FRIED CHICKEN, 

126 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 1DL  
 

Present in the meeting were Mr Cuma Opan, (applicant), Mr Timothy Bryant, 
(agent). The clerk to the Sub-Committee was also in attendance.  

 

The Chairman advised those present of action to be taken in the event of 
emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 

PREMISES 
UK Fried Chicken 
126 North Street 
Romford 
Essex 
RM1 1DL 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application for a premises licence by UK Fried Chicken under section 17 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANT 
Cuma Opan 
126 North Street 
Romford 
RM1 1DL 
 

 Details of the application  
 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day From To 

Sunday to Wednesday 23.00 hours 00.00 hours 

Thursday 23.00 hours 01.00 hours 

Friday & Saturday 23.00 hours 02.00 hours 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 April 2013 

 
 

 

 

 
Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings 
 
There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings attached to the 
application. 
 
Comments and observations on the application 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application. The required 
public notice was installed in a local newspaper. 
 
 
 
Determination of Application 
 
The Chairman advised the meeting that following the withdrawal of the 
sole representation against the application it was granted as submitted 
by the applicant.  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


